503604333 12/09/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3650963

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PEDRAM NOURIAM	12/20/2011
STEVEN M. HURSON	12/20/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NOBEL BIOCARE SERVICES AG	
Street Address:	POSTFACH	
City:	ZÜRICH-FLUGHAFEN	
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND	
Postal Code:	CH-8058	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14495681

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 949-760-0404
Email: efiling@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NOBELB.310C1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOAN Y. CHAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Joan Y. Chan/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/09/2015	

Total Attachments: 3

source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

PATENT 503604333 REEL: 037252 FRAME: 0240

Client Code: NOBELB.310NP

Application No.: 13/260,252 Filing Date: September 23, 2011 Page 1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Pedram Nouriam, a US citizen, residing at 2352 Paseo Ciculo, Tustin, CA 92782, and Steven M. Hurson, a US citizen, residing at 5575 Candleberry Lane, Yorba Linda, CA 92887, have invented certain new and useful improvements in DEVICE AND PROCEDURE FOR IMPLANTING A DENTAL IMPLANT, which was described in International Patent Application No. PCT/EP2009/006535 filed on September 9, 2009, for which we have executed a national phase application for Letters Patent in the United States (hereinafter "Application"), and for which we hereby authorize and request the attorneys of Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP, Customer No. 20,995, to insert above the application number of said Application when known;

AND WHEREAS, Nobel Biocare Services AG, with its principal place of business at Postfach, CH-8058 Zürich-Flughafen, Switzerland (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to said improvements and said Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, said inventors, do hereby acknowledge that we have sold. assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under said improvements and said Application including all provisional applications, international applications, and foreign applications relating thereto (including, but not limited to, International Application No. PCT/EP2009/006535 filed on September 9, 2009, and U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/095,923 filed on September 10, 2008), and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-inpart thereof, whether now pending or filed in the future and regardless of issuance status, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which have been filed or which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE DO HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors. legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, and other related applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do

> **PATENT** REEL: 037252 FRAME: 0241

PATENT

Client Code: NOBELB.310NP

Page 2

everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>Co</u> day of <u>DECEMBER</u>, 2011.

Application No.: 13/260,252

Filing Date: September 23, 2011

Witnessed by:

PATENT REEL: 037252 FRAME: 0242

PATENT

Client Code: NOBELB.310NP

Page 3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 20 day of Weren 2 2011. ece 2 2011.

Application No.: 13/260,252 Filing Date: September 23, 2011

Witnessed by:

12193621 // 110111

PATENT REEL: 037252 FRAME: 0243

RECORDED: 12/09/2015